December 25, 2004, filed on May 17, 2005, and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the 13 weeks ended March 26, 2005, filed on May 16,
2005, respectively.

   The pro forma adjustments are based on appraisals, available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable and may
be revised as additional information becomes available. We expect to complete these valuations and the final allocation of the purchase price
within the allowable one-year time frame from the completion of the Acquisition. The pro forma adjustments and certain assumptions are
described in the accompanying notes.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information set forth below should be read in conjunction with our historical financial information and
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

42

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form POS AM

63

DUANE READE HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 25, 2004
(dollars in thousands)

Duane Reade
Holdings, Inc.

(Successor)
Duane Reade Inc.

(Predecessor)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 670,568 $ 927,801 $ � $ 1,598,369
Cost of sales 542,897 745,090 (7,933)(1) 1,283,208

3,154 (2)

Gross profit 127,671 182,711 4,779 315,161
Selling, general & administrative expenses 101,677 142,293 316 (2) 244,286
Labor contingency expense 1,789 2,611 � 4,400
Transaction expenses 37,575 3,005 (40,580)(3) �
Depreciation and amortization 27,051 21,902 14,437 (4) 63,390
Store pre-opening expenses 365 470 � 835
Other 26,433 � (24,500)(5) 4,571

2,638 (6)

Operating income (loss) (67,219) 12,430 52,468 (2,321)
Interest expense, net 15,880 7,977 11,155 (7) 35,651

639 (8)
Debt extinguishment 7,525 � � 7,525

Income (loss) before income taxes (90,624) 4,453 40,674 (45,497)
Income tax expense (benefit) (35,175) 1,136 18,791 (9) (15,248)

Net income (loss) $ (55,449) $ 3,317 $ 21,883 $ (30,249)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

43

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form POS AM

64

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(dollars in thousands)

(1)
In conjunction with the valuation of the net assets acquired at the acquisition date pursuant to FAS 141, the inventory was valued at an
amount $8.5 million greater than its FIFO inventory value, and $7.9 million was charged to cost of sales in 2004. This adjustment
eliminates the charge to cost of sales.

(2)
Records additional deferred rent expense for the period from December 28, 2003 to July 30, 2004.